

WHITLEY COUNTY FISCAL COURT

ORDINANCE NO. 2009-06

AN ORDINANCE, REPEALING ORDINANCE 99-01

WHEREAS, the Whitley County Judge Executive has appointed the Whitley County Tourism Board; and

WHEREAS, the Whitley County Fiscal Court passed Ordinance Number 99-01 pertaining to the funding of the Williamsburg-Whitley County Airport Board under the provision of the Transient Room Tax, KRS 91A.390(2).

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Whitley County Fiscal Court as follows:

The Whitley County Fiscal Court hereby repeals ordinance number 99-01 in its entirety and hereby authorizes the County Judge Executive and County Treasurer to make the monthly disbursements of the Transient Room Tax directly to the Tourism Board and that the County Treasurer shall report these disbursements monthly to the Fiscal Court.

First Reading: Introduced for the first reading on Motion made by heff and seconded by heff and passed by majority of vote of the Whitley Fiscal Court in duly assembled session on this 15th day of September, 2009.

COUNTY TUDG

ATTEST: w